

No. 72716-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JOYCE SHOEMAKE,

Appellant,

v.

ELI LILLY & COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

---

**FOSTER LAW, P.C.**

  
Tara Jayne Reck, Esq.

WSBA No. 37815  
of Attorneys for Appellant  
8204 Green Lake Drive North  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 682-3436

2015 JUL 30 AM 10:57  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY ALLOWING THE CUMULATIVE TESTIMONY OF DR. DARBY	2
B. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY NOT ALLOWING MSDS EXHIBITS AND ECPERT TESTIMONY	2
C. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY NOT ALLOWING SIGNIFICANT PROBATIVE LAY WITNESS TESTIMONY	2
D. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY GIVING INSTRUCTION NUMBER 17	2
III. ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
1. <u>Jurisdictional Background</u>	3
2. <u>Factual Background</u>	5
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

B. THE CUMULATIVE EXPERT TESTIMON OF DR. DARBY SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED	18
C. MSDS EXHIBITS AND CORRESPONDING EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED	20
1. <i>A sufficient foundation was laid for the         Admissibility of exhibits 16, 18, 32, 33 and 34</i>	20
2. <i>The MSDS sheet contained facts and data         reasonably relied upon, at least in part, by         Ms. Shoemake's expert witnesses</i>	23
D. SIGNIFICANT PROBATIVE LAY WITNESS TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED	25
E. JURY INSTRUCITON NUMBER 17 AMOUNTS TO AN INAPPROPRIATE COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GIVEN	27
1. <i>Instruction number 17 is contrary to the         facts of this case.</i>	29
2. <i>Given the facts of this case, instruction         number 17 is contrary to the Industrial         Insurance Act.</i>	29
VI. ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL	31
VII. CONCLUSION	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>A. Table of Cases</b>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Brand v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)	31
<i>Bennett v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981)	30
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott</i> , 93 En. App. 181, 186, 968 P.2d 14 (1998)	18
<i>Clauson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	17
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 431, 442, 5 P.3d 791 (2000)	27
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 92, 896 P.2d 682 (1995)	27
<i>Intalco Aluminum Corp v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 664-665, 833 P.2d 390 (1992), <i>Review denied</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 1031 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Kallos v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 26 Wash.2d 26, 30, 278 P.2d 393 (1955)	30
<i>Malang v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 683, 162 P. 3d 450 (2007)	17
<i>McIndoe v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 100 Wn. App. 64, 995 P.2d 616 (2000), review granted 141 Wn.2d 1025, 11 P.3d 826, affirmed 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 10 (2001)	17
<i>Miller v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939)	31

<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 En. App 822, 714 P.2d 695 (1986)	19
<i>M.R.B. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 837, 848, 282 P.3d 1124 (2012), <i>review</i> Denied, 176 Wn. 2d 1002, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)	18
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	17
<i>Shufeldt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 57 Wn.2d 758, 359 P.2d 495 (1961)	17
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 10, 320 P.3d 705 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 743, 132 P.3d 136 (2006)	27
<i>Vasquez v. Markin</i> , 46 Wn, App. 480, 731 P.2d 510 (1986)	19
<i>Wendt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 18 Wn. App 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977)	30
<i>Wilber v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963)	17
<b>B. Statutes</b>	
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.010	16
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.140	17
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.130	31
<b>C. Other</b>	
Washington Court Rule 16	19
Washington Administrative Code 296-14-300	28

Wash R. Evid. 703	24
Wash R. Evid. 801	24
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1	31
